Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION NO. 181 OF 2015

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Wood, Girard, Taylor, Frasier, Brock, Seeber and Simpson

AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT WITH WATCH SYSTEMS, LLC FOR OFFENDER WATCH SOFTWARE FOR SEX OFFENDER TRACKING AND REPORTING; AUTHORIZING INTERMUNICIPAL AGREEMENT WITH GLENS FALLS POLICE DEPARTMENT AND A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH WARREN COUNTY PROBATION DEPARTMENT FOR THE USE OF SAME

WHEREAS, the Warren County Sheriff's Office desires to enter into an agreement with Watch Systems, LLC for use of Offender Watch software for sex offender tracking and reporting, and

WHEREAS, both the Glens Falls Police Department and the Warren County Probation Department desire to share in the use of the above-described software, and have agreed to share in the cost for same, in proportionate shares, necessitating that an Intermunicipal Agreement and Memorandum of Understanding be prepared, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes an agreement with Watch Systems, LLC, 516 East Rutland Avenue, Covington, Louisiana 70433, for Offender Watch software for sex offender tracking and reporting, for a term commencing May 1, 2015 and terminating April 30, 2018, at a total cost of Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$3,500) per year with the authorization for renewal for two (2) additional years provided there is no change in the terms of the agreement and that budget appropriations are made, and be it further

RESOLVED, the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized to execute an agreement in the form approved by the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, that Warren County enter into an Intermunicipal Agreement with Glens Falls Police Department, 42 Ridge Street, Glens Falls, New York 12801, for the Department's use of the Offender Watch software, with the understanding that for the term of the agreement, the Glens Falls Police Department will pay One Thousand One Hundred Sixty-Seven Dollars (\$1,167) per year, an equal share thereof for the

RESOLUTION No. 181 of 2015

PAGE 2 OF 2

remainder of the agreement with Watch Systems, LLC, and the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized to execute an Intermunicipal Agreement in the form approved by the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Sheriff's Office enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with the Warren County Probation Department, for the Probation Department's use of the Offender Watch Software, with the understanding that the Probation Department pay an equal share of One Thousand One Hundred Sixty-Seven Dollars (\$1,167) per year for the remainder of the agreement with Watch Systems, LLC, in a form approved by the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the funds for the agreement shall be expended from A.3110 470 Sheriff's Law Enforcement, Contract.